@AMERICANLEATHER®

Comfort Theatre Installation Instructions
Installation of Insert Wedge without Control Panel

Note: Configurations will vary based on your order.
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® AMERICANLEATHER
Comfort Theatre Installation Instructions

Turn the Comfort Theatre recliner over
onto the back (as shown in the image
below) to remove the bag containing the
hardware:

/ \Zip-tie to be cut
Bag of hardware

Note: Some image details omitted for clarity.
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® AMERICANLEATHER
Comfort Theatre Installation Instructions

Hardware included with each recliner:

Transformer: Washer
.\ P
Wall Cord:
5/16” Bolt,2” Long
(Qty. 3):
Note: One extra 5/16” Bolt is included.
LoonItage
Power Cord: |/4” Bolt, 3/4” Long

(Qty. 2):
m @)

Tools needed for assembly:

\ 80

Ratchet 1/2” & 7/16” Electric Drill
Sockets (Optional)
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@AMERICANLEATHER®

Comfort Theatre Installation Instructions
Installation of Insert Wedge without Control Panel

(B) Wall Power
Cord

(A) Low Voltage
Power Cord

Power Socket

l. Plug the low-voltage power cord (A) into the power socket under the seat
of the Comfort Theatre recliner. Plug the wall power cord (B) into an open
electrical outlet.

Completely Closed:

N\
\ (D) Lower Buttons

(C) Control Panel

Completely Open:

2. Next, completely open the recliner. Find the control panel (C) on the arm
of the Comfort Theatre recliner, and press the two lower buttons (D) until the
recliner stops moving. This will put the Comfort Theatre recliner into the
completely open position.
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Comfort Theatre Installation Instructions

Installation of Insert Wedge without Control Panel

(F) Remove two 1/4” bolts

(E) Shipping Support (G) Remove one 5/16” bolt

Tip I: You will need these
tools for steps 3,4, and 5

@ —amn

Ratchet

*C

112" & 7/16”
Sockets

3. The shipping support (E) needs to be removed and discarded. Remove the two

upper 1/4” bolts (F) and discard. Remove the single 5/16” bolt (G) and the

shipping support can now be discarded.

(1) Support Pivot
(H) Insert Wedge

~Insert two 1/4” bolts

4. Line up the insert wedge (H) with the side of the recliner. Use the two 1/4”
bolts provided in the hardware bag and insert them into the support pivot ().

Tip 2: You will need this
hardware for steps 4 and 5

Washer (Qty.2): 5/16” Bolt (Qty. 2):

1/4” Bolt (Qty. 2):
@)

Next, use the two provided 5/16” bolts and washers to fasten the wood adapter ()

to the insert wedge as shown. Tighten all four bolts by hand.
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@AMERICANLEATHER®

Comfort Theatre Installation Instructions
Installation of Insert Wedge without Control Panel

Insert Wedge (K) Upper 1/4” bolts

5. Tighten down the upper bolts (K) completely and then tighten down the lower
bolts (L) completely.

(M) Back Clip

6. To install the Comfort Theatre recliner back, first line up the back clips (M)
with the mechanism back post (N) on both sides of the Comfort Theatre
recliner. When you have the mechanism back posts resting inside of the back
clips, apply downward pressure on the Comfort Theatre back until you hear the
clips “click” into place. The back should be very snug. If the back is loose and
easily removed then it is not set in place correctly.
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